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Communication 426/12 - Agnés Uwimana-Nkusi & Saidati Mukakibibi (represented

by Media Legal Defence Initiative) v. Rwanda

Summary of the Complaint

1,

The Secretariat of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the
Secretariat), received a Complaint on 05 October 2012 from the Media Legal
Defence Initiative acting on behalf of Agnés Uwimana-Nkusi (First
Complainant) and Saidati Mukakibibi (Second Complainant) hereinafter jointly
referred to as the Complainants. The Complainants were Rwandan journalists
serving jail terms of four (4) and three (3) years respectively, at the time the
Complaint was submitted to the African Commission on Human and Peoples’
Rights (the Commission). The Complaint is submitted against the Republic of
Rwanda, a State Party to the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the
African Charter).

The Complainants, who are both journalists for the bi-weekly Kinyarwanda
journal, Umurabyo (Lightening, in English), allege that they were arrested in July
2010 because of several articles they wrote in the journal. The Complainants claim
that they were denied bail and kept in detention until their trial, six months after
which they were convicted and sentenced to prison terms of seventeen (17) years
and seven (7) years respectively for the First and Second Complainant. The First
Complainant was found guilty of defamation of the president, threatening
national security, divisionism and genocide denial while the Second Complainant
was found guilty of divisionism and threatening national security.

The Complainants state that the judgment of the Rwanda High Court (the High
Court) was appealed to the Supreme Court of Rwanda (the Supreme Court). On
30 and 31 January 2012, the Supreme Court quashed the convictions for genocide
denial and divisionism, reducing the sentences to four (4) and three (3) years for
the First and Second Complainant respectively.

The Complainants allege that the remaining convictions were based on three
articles written for Umurabyo, the first of which critically outlined both the
achievements made by President Kagame as well as the shortcomings of his
Government; the second discussed corruption among high ranking officers of the
Rwanda Patriotic Front (RPF), and the third critically discussed a number of social
issues including human rights violations in the country and the treatment of the
media by the Rwandan Government.

According to the Complainants !, the three articles which u
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(1) The article “Kagame in big trouble”, published in Unurabyo on 1 May 2010
and authored by the First Complainant, places Rwanda’s contemporary
problems into a historical context. It discusses the divisions in the country
along ethnic lines and how hatred and violence grew between the various
groups as a consequence. It suggests that the Gacaca courts were used as a
tool of revenge rather than justice and discusses the consequential
displacement of Rwandans. The latter half of the article draws on current
issues to suggest that Rwanda still suffers from its prior problems.

(ii)  The article “A review of the crimes committed in 16 years”, published in
Umurabyo on 17 May 2010 and authored by the First Complainant, discusses
corruption in the higher echelons of government and calls into question
whether the current leadership is taking adequate action to address the
matter.

(iiiy ~ The article “King Kigeli is heading to (the country of) Gasabo”, published in
Umurabyo on 5 July 2010 and authored by the Second Complainant, reports
on the return of King Kigeli to Rwanda and the possible benefits of this
event. The article is critical of the Kagame administration and makes
reference to examples of endemic corruption and the increased problems
faced by the country before, during and after the genocide.

6. The terms of the laws under which the Complainants were convicted are set out
below?:

(i) Threatening national security

An offence of threatening national security contrary to Article 166 of the
Law No. 21/ 77 is defined as follows:

“Whoever, whether by a speech in a public meeting or public place, whether by
writings, printed matter, any images or emblems fly-posted up, displayed,
distributed, sold, put up for sale or exposed to the eyes of the public, whether by
deliberately spreading false rumours, has or has tried to excite the population
against the established power, or has brought citizens to rise up against each other
or attempted to do so, or has alarmed the population and sought in this way to bring
troubles to the territory of the Republic, will be punished by imprisonment of 2 to
10 years and a fine of 2,000 to 5,000 francs or only one of these
without prejudice of stronger penalties provided for in the present

2 As above, paragraphs 25 and 26.




(i)  Defamation

An offence of defamation contrary to Article 391 of Law No. 21/ 77 is
defined as follows:

“Whoever has maliciously and publicly imputed to someone a precise fact whose
nature is to undermine the honour or the standing of this person, or to expose them
to public contempt will be punished with imprisonment of 8 days to 1 year and a
fine of 10,000 francs, or only one of these punishments.”

7 The Complainants aver that a request for Presidential Pardon was sent on their
behalf to the Office of the President of Rwanda, which was denied.

Articles of the Charter alleged to have been violated

8. The Complainants allege violations of Articles 7 and 9 of the African Charter.

Prayers of the Complainants
% The Complainants seek the following relief from the Commission:

i.  adeclaration that the Complainants’ criminal convictions and in particular,
their prison sentences are in violation of their right to a fair trial as protected
under Article 7 of the African Charter;

ii. a declaration that the Complainants’ criminal convictions and, in
particular, their prison sentences are in violation of their right to freedom
of expression as protected under Article 9 of the African Charter;

iii. adeclaration that Rwanda’s laws on criminal defamation are in violation of
the right to freedom of expression as protected by the African Charter, or,
alternatively, that the penalty of imprisonment for defamation is in
violation of the right to freedom of expression as protected by the African
Charter and an order to the Government of Rwanda to amend its laws
accordingly;

iv. adeclaration that the Rwandan laws on threatening national security are in
violation of the right to freedom of expression and an order that the
Republic of Rwanda amend its laws accordingly;

v. an order to the Republic of Rwanda to release the First Complainant from
prison immediately?; a

%\ AUUA
3 Gaidati Mukabibi who was convicted o \th"ea{femﬁg natlor\al security was released in June 2013 after

serving her sentence of 3 years in jail, whi 248 e Uwimana-Nkusi who was convicted of threatening
national security and defamation was released 2074 after serving her 4 years’ sentence.
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vi. an order to the Republic of Rwanda to make monetary reparations to the
Complainants, consisting of, amongst others, lost income, lost profits and
compensation for emotional suffering.

Procedure

10.  The Complaint was received at the Secretariat on 5 October 2012. The Commission
was seized of the Communication during its 52nd Ordinary Session held from 9 -
22 October 2012.

11. By Note Verbale dated 1 November 2012, the Respondent State was informed of
the seizure and a copy of the Complaint was transmitted to it. The Complainants
were also informed of the seizure on the same date and requested to submit on
admissibility in accordance with Rule 105 (1) of the Commission’s Rules.

12 On 6 February 2013, the Complainants forwarded submissions on the
Admissibility of the Communication to the Secretariat which acknowledged
receipt of the same on 8 February 2013, and transmitted the submissions to the
Respondent State on the same date, requesting the State to submit its observations
in accordance with Rule 105 (2) of the Commission’s Rules.

13.  Consideration of the Communication was deferred during the 53t Ordinary
Session of the Commission held from 9 - 23 April 2013 due to non-submission of
the Respondent State’s submissions on Admissibility.

14. By a Note Verbale dated 15 May 2013, the Respondent State was reminded of its
non-submission on the Admissibility of the Communication and informed that the
Commission would proceed to take a decision on the Admissibility of the
Communication on the basis of the information before it. The Complainant was
also informed on the same date.

15. The Communication was declared admissible at the 14th Extraordinary Session of
the Commission held from 20 - 24 July 2013. Both parties were informed of the
decision by correspondence dated 6 August 2013 and the Complainants were
requested to submit on the Merits in terms of Rule 108 (1) of the Commission’s
Rules of Procedure.

16.  On 3 October 2013, the submissions of the Complainants on the Merits were
received at the Secretariat which acknowledged receipt on 8 October 2013 and
transmitted same to the Respondent State for its observations.

17. On 12 February 2014, the observations of the Respondent State were received/g.b—\
the Secretariat which acknowledged receipt by cor respondence dated 19 Febr 0 LM“
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

their comments in accordance with Rule 108 (2) of the Commission’s Rules of
Procedure.

The Complainants’ comments on the Respondent State’s observations were
received at the Secretariat on 3 March 2014.

On 15 April 2014, the Respondent State requested for an oral hearing on the Merits
of the Communication. By correspondence of 22 May 2014, the Commission
requested for more information from the Respondent State on the request for Oral
Hearing within one month. The information was not received within the stipulated
period.

On 29 September 2014, the Secretariat received correspondence from the
Respondent State in which the Respondent State explained that it had failed to
respond to the Commission’s request for insights into why it requested an Oral
Hearing. The Respondent State alleged that the Note Verbale failed to reach the
relevant institution within its own systems on time even though the Secretariat
had timeously transmitted the same.

On 13 November 2014, the Secretariat received another request from the
Respondent State to be given the chance for an Oral Hearing. In this request, the
Respondent State indicated that it wished to use the opportunity of an Oral
Hearing to provide insights on new information regarding the Communication.

The decision to grant the Oral Hearing was reached at the 17th Extra-Ordinary
Session of the Commission held from 19 to 28 February 2015, but after a decision
on the merits of the Case had already been reached at the Commission’s 16th Extra-
Ordinary Session held from 20 to 29 July 2014, and both parties had been informed
of this decision. In that regard, the Commission decided pursuant to Rule 111(2)
of its Rules of Procedure to set aside its original decision on the Merits to allow for
an Oral Hearing in the interest of justice.

The Oral Hearing was held on 3 August 2015, during the 18 Extra-Ordinary
Session of the African Commission on Human and People’s Rights held from 26
July to 7 August 2015, in respect of which additional submissions were made by
the Parties.

At its 26th Extra-Ordinary Session, held from 16 to 30 ]uly 2019, the Commission
considered the Merits of the C0mmurucafﬂo;rz:k oon eI
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25.  Atthe Admissibility stage, the Complainants provide information indicating that
all the admissibility requirements under Article 56 of the Charter have been met.

26.  With regard to the exhaustion of local remedies in particular, the Complainants
submits that they appealed the decision of the High Court of 4 February 2011 to
the Supreme Court, which handed down its final decision on 5 April 2012.
According to the Complainants, this constituted the final judicial local remedy that
they could resort to.

27.  The Complainants point out that on 5 June 2012, they submitted a request for
Presidential Pardon, the formal rejection of which was transmitted to their Counsel
by the High Commissioner of the Republic of Rwanda in London. The
Complainants submit that the rejection of the request for pardon demonstrates that
they have made every effort to seek redress within the domestic context.

28.  However, at this stage, the Respondent State did not make any submissions on
admissibility notwithstanding that several correspondences were addressed to it
in that regard.

Analysis of the Commission on Admissibility

29.  The Admissibility of Communications submitted to the Commission is governed
by the requirements contained in Article 56 of the African Charter. Article 56 sets
out seven requirements which must be cumulatively complied with for a
Communication to be admissible. The Complainants submit that all these
requirements have been met.

30.  As indicated above, the Respondent State has not submitted its observations on
admissibility. In the present circumstances, in accordance with the established
practice of the Commission as enunciated in the case of Institute for Human
Rights and Development in Africa v. Republic of Angola, “in the face of the
state’s failure to address itself to the complaint filed against it, the African
Comm1551on has no option but to proceed with its consideration of the

para. 34; See also Commumcatlon 155/96 Social and Economic Rights Action Center, Center e
and Social Rights v. Federal Republic of Nigeria, and 159/96 Union Inter Africaine des Droits de (fﬁﬂfﬁﬂa\i, 2
Federation Internationale des Ligues des Droits de 'Homme, Rencontre Africaine des Droits de l'Homme,
Organisation Nationale des Droits de 'Homme au Sénégal and Association Malienne des Droits de
I'Homme v. Republic of Angola.




31,
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33.

Commission must give due weight to the Complainants’ allegations insofar as
these have been adequately substantiated.

In the absence of any submissions from the Respondent State, the Commission
after carefully examining the information provided by the Complainants is
convinced that all the requirements under Article 56 have been complied with: the
authors have been indicated as the Media Legal Defence Initiative; 5 the
Communication is compatible with the provisions of the Charter and the
Constitutive act of the African Union as it outlines a prina facie case of the violation
of Articles 7 and 9 of the Charter;¢ it is not written in disparaging or insulting
language’; it is not exclusively based on news disseminated through the mass
media;® local remedies have been exhausted as further outlined below;? the
Communication was submitted within a reasonable time, six months after local
remedies were exhausted;!? and there is no information to the knowledge of the
Commission indicating that the Communication has been settled through other
international procedures.!!

The Commission will examine in detail, the compatibility of the Communication
with Article 56(5) given its centrality in the consideration of the admissibility of
Communications. In that regard, it has been explained by the Complainants, with
evidence adduced, that they appealed the decision of the High Court of 4 February
2011 to the Supreme Court of Rwanda, which handed down its final decision on 5
April 2012. Tt has been pointed out that the Supreme Court of Rwanda is the
highestjudicial body to which they could have recourse. It has also been explained
thata request for Presidential Pardon was made to the President of Rwanda, which
request was rejected.

The Commission has held that the generally accepted meaning of local remedies,
which must be exhausted prior to any Communication/Complaint procedure
before the Commission, are the ordinary remedies of common law that exist in
jurisdictions and normally accessible to people seeking justice.!? The/ %ﬁlﬁiﬁig 3

A
W =, g
75
(83
X

> Article 56 (1).
¢ Article 56 (2).
7 Article 56 (3).

8 Article 56 (4).

? Article 56 (5).

10 Article 56 (6).

1 Article 56 (7).

12 Communication No 242/01 Interights, Institute for Human Rights and Development in Africa, and
Assoctation Mauritanienne des Droits de I'Homme / Islamic Republic of Mauritania (2004) ACHPR, at para 27.



34.

30

has also held in Alfred Cudjoe v Ghana!® and reaffirmed in Good v Botswanal4
that the internal remedy to which Article 56(5) refers entails a remedy sought from
courts of a judicial nature. The Commission has also maintained that such a
remedy must not be subordinated to the discretionary power of public
authorities.1

The Commission notes that the Complainants approached all the courts of a
judicial nature, including the Supreme Court of Rwanda. Since it is not in dispute
that the Supreme Court of Rwanda is the Respondent State’s Court of final
jurisdiction, the Commission considers that there were no other remedies left to be
exhausted. Consequently, the Commission holds that local remedies were duly
exhausted.

In view of the above, the Commission declares the Communication admissible.

Merits

The Complainants” Submissions on the Merits

36.

The Complainants submit that their conviction and sentencing by the Courts of the
Respondent State as well as the laws under which they were tried and convicted
are incompatible with the provisions of Articles 7 (1) (b), 7 (2) and 9 of the African
Charter.

Alleged violation of Article 7 of the Charter

7.

The Complainants aver that the conduct of the Respondent State is in violation of
Articles 7 (1) (b) and 7 (2) of the Charter.

The right to be presumed innocent

38.

Concerning Article 7 (1) (b), the Complainants submit that their right to the
presumption of innocence was violated by the Respondent State. To this end, they
outline the relevant international legal principles related to this right and cite the

jurisp]"udence Of ﬂle CommiSSion as w 911 as that Of Other regional and i
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13 Communication 221 /98 (1998 - 1999) ACHPR para 14.
14 Communication 313/05 (2010), ACHPR para 88.

15 Communication 48/90 - Amnesty International v Sudan, 50/91 Comité Loosli Bachela
Lawyers Committee for Human Rights v Sudan, 89/93 Association of Members of the Episcopal
Africa v Sudan (1999) ACHPR, para 31.




39.

40.

41.

42,

human rights mechanisms in support of their case.16 They submit, amongst others,
that the right to be presumed innocent imposes the obligation on the State’s
prosecutorial authorities to prove the relevant charges beyond reasonable doubt,
subject to permissible presumptions of law and fact.

The Complainants submit further that contrary to this generally accepted principle
that the prosecution must prove the accused’s guilt beyond reasonable doubt, the
Supreme Court of Rwanda in the present case required the Complainants to prove
their innocence in order to avoid conviction. They cite parts of the Supreme Court
Judgment which required the Complainants to present evidence justifying that
what they wrote were not rumours. 17

The Complainants maintain that an offence of threatening national security,
contrary to Article 166 of the Law No. 21/77, requires them to be deliberately
spreading false rumours, while the offence of defamation contrary to Article 391
of the Rwandan Penal Code requires a malicious and public imputation of a fact.
According to the Complainants, it was the Prosecution’s responsibility to prove
that they were deliberately publishing false rumours and malicious facts. The
Supreme Court however required them to prove that their statements were true,
and thereby required them to prove their innocence in order to avoid a conviction.
The Complainants aver that such a finding erroneously reversed the burden of
proof in a criminal trial and is fundamentally at odds with requiring the
Prosecution to prove all elements of the offence.

In addition to being contrary to their fair trial rights, the Complainants emphasize
the political impossibility of being able to submit the proof required by the
Supreme Court. The Complainants note human rights case law which allows for
the evidential burden to be placed on an accused in certain circumstances, but
maintain that these presumptions must be reasonably proportionate and the
accused must have an opportunity to actually make the required showing.

They state that in the present case, no clear indication is given by the Supreme
Court as to what evidence would have been adequate to prove the allegation.
According to them, they possessed abundant evidence to prove their statements.
However, given that the Rwandan Government had previously been willing to
imprison those who allegedly disagree with the Government’s interpretation of

e during the trial in
J.;\\

genocide, they felt compelled to withhold this line of
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16 Annette Pagnoulle (on behalf of Abdoulay e Mazou) v. Cameroon (1 997) p
17 Paras 17, 40 and 72 of the Supreme Court Judgment, Annex 1 B to the Complamants submissions.
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43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

Alleged violation of Article 9

They contend that given the burden of proof in criminal proceedings, it was their
legitimate expectation that the decision to withhold such evidence would not be
held against them when it came to determining whether the burden of proof had
been satisfied. Further, they claim that many of the statements in the relevant
publications constitute opinions, which could not be empirically demonstrated to
be true or false like a factual claim. In the Complainants” words, no individual
could have satisfied the Supreme Court’s burden; not only was it legally
erroneous, it was an impossible standard.

The principle of legal certainty

The Complainants submit that the Supreme Court’s ruling violated the principle
of legality provided for in Article 7 (2), of the Charter, which provides that “[n]o
one may be condemned for an act or omission which did not constitute a legally
punishable offence at the time it was committed”. They aver that in order to
constitute a criminal offence, the law prescribing the conduct must be clear and
unambiguous, so that the individual is able to meaningfully understand the
conduct which she is required to refrain from engaging in, and that in order to
ensure such clarity, statutes must be construed narrowly within the possible scope
of interpretation.

In that regard, they contend that, in its judgement, while the Rwandan Supreme
Court stressed the limited scope of the right to freedom of expression, it fell short
of determining the parameters in order to allow other journalists to ascertain
whether their articles will amount to offences before they publish them.
Accordingly, they submit that the Rwandan Supreme Court’s interpretation of the
applicable law on national security was too broad to understand the types and
kinds of statements that would qualify as those that defame or threaten national
security, and that it failed to establish how the Complainants’ publications
threatened national security or qualified as defamation of the government of
Rwanda.

The Complainants contend that the Supreme Court’s reasoning is so opaque that
it cannot comply with the principle of legal certainty that is required when
interpreting a penal statute.

Consequent to the above, the Complainants allege that the Respondent State has
violated the Complainants’ right to a fair trial under Article 7 of the African
Charter on two occasions, in that, not only did the Supreme Court reverse the
burden of proof, which violates the right to be presumed innocent, but also that

of legality.
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48.

49.

50.

The Complainants submit that their convictions and the subsequent failure of the
Rwandan Supreme Court to quash them amount to breaches of their right to
freedom of expression under Article 9 of the African Charter. The Complainants’
submission that their right to free expression was improperly abrogated by
Rwanda is based on the following two grounds:

i. The Rwandan laws under which they were convicted (Articles 166 and 391
of the Rwandan Penal Code) are incompatible with the right to free
expression as guaranteed by Article 9 of the African Charter

ii. The interpretation and application of the laws in their case breached their
right to free expression as guaranteed by Article 9 of the African Charter.

They submit that given the importance of the fundamental rights protected by
Article 9 of the African Charter, restrictions of the right must be narrowly
construed, and also noted that the Declaration of Principles on Freedom of
Expression in Africa (2002) permits the restriction of the right to freedom of
expression only if all of the following three conditions are satisfied:

(i) the restriction is provided by law;

(i)  the restriction serves a legitimate interest; and

(iii)  the restriction is necessary in a democratic society.

They contend that these criteria were not met in the present case as the conviction
and subsequent prison sentences imposed on the Complainants were not provided
by law, served no legitimate interest and were not ‘necessary in a democratic
society’. As such they allege that their treatment amounts to a breach of Rwanda’s
obligations under Article 9 of the African Charter.

On Threat to National Security - Article 166

ol

52.

Concerning the laws under which they were convicted and sentenced, the
Complainants aver that the offence of threatening national security under Article
166 of the Rwandan Penal Code of 1977 is incompatible with Article 9 of the
Charter as it is overly broad and fails to meet the criterion of “provided by law”

They state that Article 166 permits the restriction of expression beyond that which
is permissible under Article 9 of the African Charter. The law is therefore alleged
to be imprecise and fails to demarcate the limits of the offence, and individuals are
not able to ascertain from this law what expression will be subject to restriction
and which will not. The Complainants argue that it is therefore a law without
proper restriction or limit, which allows unfettered discretion to those enforcing

. . . i . . o ON “UW.\_:‘,;::\;‘\
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53.

54.

55.

ab;

57.

According to the Complainants, Article 166 fails to provide any readily
understandable definition of the offence in such a way that individuals could
regulate their conduct to conform with the law and therefore cannot qualify as a
restriction of free expression that is “provided by law”, as required under
international human rights law. Moreover, the Article offers a virtually unlimited
discretion to the courts and the prosecution, leaving it open to misapplication or
abuse.

Regarding the interpretation and application of the above mentioned law, the
Complainants claim that the Rwandan Supreme Court erred in its interpretation
and application for the following reasons:

i.  The Court used its conclusions on the truth or falsity of the contents of the
articles to justify its conclusion that the articles threatened national security;

ii. The Court failed to justify or substantiate its conclusions that the articles
threatened national security.

In the Complainants’ view, the Supreme Court, when considering the element of
Article 166 that prohibits the proliferation of false rumours should have been
guided by principles established under Article 9, as the article does not permit the
proscription of statements that are merely deemed to be false unless they meet the
criteria for a justifiable restriction. They contend that truthfulness or falsity of a
statementis not a factor that can solely be used to justify a restriction of free speech.

The Complainants contend that State authorities are under a duty to promote
diversity of expression and foster a range of information and ideas and those
opinions are covered by this protection including opinions which may be
considered false or incorrect. The Complainants affirm that free expression may
be restricted if it threatens national security. The threshold to impose such a
restriction, however, is a high one. The Complainants allege that Rwandan
domestic courts failed to apply this high threshold in their case because it was not
shown that the articles published by the Complainants amounted to a real or actual
threat to national security. The Complainants claim that the Supreme Court’s
suggestion that the Article ‘may well be a cause of disorder and unrest among the
population” is only an assertion of a hypothetical risk.

The Complainants aver that the low threshold applied by the Rwandan Supreme
Court is not in compliance with the applicable standards under international
human rights law, including the African Charter. According to international
human rights law there mugtbeagatrisk, or an actual likelihood, of harm before
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58.

a9,

In that regard, the Complainants cite the decision of the Commission in Liesbeth
Zegveld and Mussie Ephrem v. Eritrea, 18 wherein the Commission held that
restrictions on the right to freedom of expression will be interpreted and applied
pursuant to international human rights standards. Accordingly, the Complainants
state that limitation of the right to freedom of expression as enshrined in Article 9
of the African Charter is therefore only permissible under strictly defined
circumstances which were not met in the present case, given that the conviction
and subsequent prison sentences imposed on the Complainants were not provided
by law, served no ‘legitimate interest’ and were not ‘necessary in a democratic
society’.

Furthermore, they contend that imprisoning the Complainants is a
‘disproportionate’ restriction to their right to freedom of expression.

On Defamation - Article 391

60.

61.

62.

The First Complainant also claims that the offence of defamation under Article 391
of the Rwanda Penal Code is incompatible with Article 9 of the African Charter as
it is overly broad and does not sufficiently safeguard the right to free expression
as itis vulnerable to an unlawfully wide interpretation and application. She claims
that Article 391 does not provide the limits and safeguards that protect the right to
free speech, as required by international human rights law and the Rwandan
Courts retain an unlawfully wide discretion, consequently, it therefore fails to
meet the criterion of “provided by law”.

The First Complainant recalls the provisions of the Commission’s Declaration of
Principles on Freedom of Expression in Africa (2002) which require States to
ensure that their laws relating to defamation conform to certain standards,
including that: (i) no one shall be found liable for true statements, opinions or
statements regarding public figures which it was reasonable to make in the
circumstances; and (ii) public figures shall be required to tolerate a greater degree
of criticism; thus prohibiting liability for true statements, opinions and statements
regarding public figures, and requiring public figures to tolerate a greater degree
of criticism.

To this end, the Complainants submit that no such safeguards are visible in the
law or the application thereof by the Rwandan Supreme Court. The First
Complainant further notes that the ability to criticize those in power is of central
importance to a healthy democracy, and that the media’s right to freedom of
expression is elevated from a basic right to a profoundly important duty:;

1# Communication 250/2002, Liesbeth Zeguveld and Mussie Ephrem v. Eritrea, (2003) ACHPR, a
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